

No. 20-13561

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

JARVIS ARRINGTON et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BURGER KING WORLDWIDE, INC. et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida
No. 1:18-cv-24128 (Hon. Jose E. Martinez)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL F. MURRAY
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL E. HAAR
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-4510
maryhelen.wimberly@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Legal Background..... | 3 |
| II. Factual and Procedural Background..... | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| Section 1 Requires Courts To Engage In A Functional, Fact- Specific Analysis To Determine Whether The Plaintiff Has Pleaded Plausibly That A Franchisor Is Legally Capable Of Conspiring With Its Franchisees | 14 |
| A. Concerted-Action Analysis Should Focus On The Alleged Conspirators' Economic Interests As They Relate To The Challenged Restraint..... | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| B. The District Court Relied On Cases That Are No Longer Good Law Or Are Distinguishable | 27 |
| C. Even If The Franchise Agreement Unified The Interests Of The Franchisor And Franchisees, The Agreement Is Still Subject To Section 1 Scrutiny | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

* *Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League*,
 560 U.S. 183 (2010) 3-6, 15-17, 19-22, 24, 26-27, 30

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 17

Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,
 485 U.S. 717 (1988) 25

Chi. Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996) 22

Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.,
 433 U.S. 36 (1977) 25

* *Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.*,
 467 U.S. 752 (1984) 3, 4, 11, 15, 31

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
 465 U.S. 752 (1984) 25

* Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28-1(e), authorities on which we primarily rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.</i> , | |
| 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016) | 32 |
| <i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , | |
| 547 U.S. 1 (2006) | 31 |
| <i>Thomsen v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , | |
| 680 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , | |
| 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 4, 5 |
| <i>United States v. Citizens & S. Nat’l Bank</i> , | |
| 422 U.S. 86 (1975) | 27, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , | |
| 384 U.S. 127 (1966) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , | |
| 374 U.S. 321 (1963) | 32 |
| <i>Williams v. I.B. Fischer Nevada</i> , | |
| 999 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1993) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Williams v. Nevada</i> , | |
| 794 F. Supp. 1026 (D. Nev. 1992) | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTE:

15 U.S.C. § 1 1, 2, 3

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 9, 17

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An
Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application*

(Wolters Kluwer Cheetah) 4, 6, 19, 32, 33
